

SC No. 320/2017
STATE Vs. SANDEEP @ RAHUL
FIR No. 173/2017
P.S Mangolpuri

18.10.2022

Pr: Sh. G.S. Guraya, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sandeep @ Rahul on bail with Ld. Counsel
Sh. Nitesh Khatri.

Today, the matter is listed for P.E.

PW – Ct. Amit is absent despite service. Issue B/W in the sum of Rs.5000/- against him, to be executed through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

On the last date of hearing, this Court had directed the accused Sandeep to surrender before the concerned jail superintendent in view of the directions passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in *SMW (C) No. (s) 1/2020 and SLP (Crl.) No. 5507-5508/2022 and 5516/2022 dated 03.06.2022*.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused that accused Sandeep @ Rahul could not surrender as the concerned jail superintendent refused to accept the accused in jail on the ground that Hon'ble Supreme Court vide *SMW (C) No. (s) 1/2020 and SLP (Crl.) No. 5507-5508/2022 and 5516/2022 dated 03.06.2022 had not given directions to other accused persons who were released on interim bail under HPC guidelines except for those whose petition was listed on that day*.

It is also submitted that the said petition is still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

contd.2...

List for P.E. on **06.01.2023**. *PWs be summoned for the said date.*

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/18.10.2022**